that term is referred to in Section 7.2 of the Four Party Agreement, and as that term is used in 

this First Amendment.  

B. Construction of the New Ragged Mountain Dam was completed in 2014, and 

initial filling of the expanded Ragged Mountain Reservoir to the Initial Pool Level of Six Hundred 

Seventy-One (671) feet above mean sea level (the “Initial Pool Level”) was completed in 2016 

(hereinafter such current operating pool level at the Initial Pool Level shall be referred to herein 

as the “Existing Reservoir Pool Level”). The route for the SRR-RMR Pipeline has been

[...]

Paragraph 3 of the Project Agreement provides that the normal operating 

reservoir pool level of the expanded Ragged Mountain Reservoir shall be limited to the Existing 

Reservoir Pool Level when initially constructed, and shall only be increased to the Additional 

Pool Level of Six Hundred Eighty-Three (683) feet above mean sea level (the “Additional Pool 

Level”) when water projections and surveys conducted pursuant to the methods described in 

paragraph 3 of the Project Agreement demonstrate that the Urban Area water demand is ten 

(10) years away from reaching Eighty-Five Percent (85%) of the available water capacity (the

[...]

addendum after this extension period expires.  All the terms and conditions of the Sublease 

Agreement shall remain in effect during this extension, with the following exceptions: 

a. The premises shall be leased to the Subtenant in the annual amount of fifty thousand 

thirteen dollars and three cents ($50,013.03).  Beginning January 1, 2024, Subtenant 

shall pay City in advance, in twelve (12) equal monthly installments ($4,167.75) on 

the fifteenth day of each calendar month for the duration of the extension.   

b. Subtenant shall have the right to terminate this extension with 60-day prior written

[...]

use of the public right-of-way.   

Discussion 
The general terms of the February 2023 Lease Agreement have not changed, except for: 

The Leased Property:  The Lessor hereby leases to the Lessee and the Lessee hereby leases from 
the Lessor approximately five hundred and two (502) four hundred and seventy-nine (479) square 
feet of real property located between the southern property line of the Omni Hotel and the Downtown 
Pedestrian Mall, as designated on the attached survey drawing dated December 3, 2004 Omni 
Terrace Area Calculations drawing dated April 27, 2023 (the “Leased Property”).

[...]

hereby mutually agree to amend the Lease, as follows:  

1) Paragraph 1 (The Leased Property) of the Lease is amended as follows: 

1. The Leased Property:   The Lessor hereby leases to the Lessee and the Lessee 

hereby leases from the Lessor approximately four hundred and seventy-nine 

(479) square feet of real property located between the southern property line of 

the Omni Hotel and the Downtown Pedestrian Mall, as designated on the 

attached Omni Terrace Area Calculations drawing dated April 27, 2023 (the 

“Leased Property”).